

Court No. - 80

Case :- CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 3317 of 2024

Revisionist :- Dhananjay Yadav

Opposite Party :- State of U.P. and Another

Counsel for Revisionist :- Vijay Bahadur Yadav

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.

Hon'ble Ram Manohar Narayan Mishra,J.

Heard learned counsel for the revisionist, and learned A.G.A. for the State. Notice issued to respondent no. 2 has been served as per office report but none appeared on behalf of respondent no. 2.

This Criminal Revision has been preferred against the impugned order dated 2.5.2024 passed by Principal Judge Family Court, Jaunpur in Maintenance Case No. 1445 of 2021, under Section 125 Cr.P.C. (Smt. Mamta and another Vs. Dhananjay Yadav).

It is submitted by learned counsel for the revisionist that the present matter relates to a matrimonial dispute between parties and the said matter can be very well settled before Mediation Centre of this Court.

The matter is referred to the Mediation Centre. It is directed that the revisionist shall deposit a sum of Rs. 15,000/- within two weeks from today with the Mediation Centre of which Rs. 10,000/- shall be paid to the opposite party no. 2 for appearance before the Mediation Centre and Rs. 5,000/- shall be deposited towards costs of mediation. After depositing of the aforesaid amount, notice shall be issued to the opposite party no. 2 for appearance before the Mediation Centre of this Court.

The Mediation Centre shall decide the matter expeditiously preferably within a period of three months.

The case shall be listed before appropriate Bench after three months as fresh.

Order Date :- 4.3.2025

Dhirendra/